



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2425 of 1982

Bhopal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Bipin Pal Singh, Subhash Bajpee,
Subhashish Banerji

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. As per office report dated 10.11.2025, appellant, namely, Bhopal, has reportedly alive. No one appears on behalf of appellant to argue the appeal even in the revised call.
2. The appeal pertains to the year 1982.
3. Since no one appears on behalf of appellant to argue the appeal, Mr. Dharendra Kumar Agrahari (A/D0255/2017), Advocate is appointed as Amicus Curiae to argue the appeal on his behalf.
4. List on 25.02.2026. Office is directed to provide photocopy of the record of the instant appeal to learned Amicus Curiae.

February 19, 2026

AKT

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.)